
Sandra Talbott, Interim City Attorney Shirley Concolino, City Clerk Russell Fehr, City Treasurer
John F. Shirey, City Manager

City of Sacramento
City Council

915 I Street, Sacramento, CA, 95814
www.CityofSacramento.org

Meeting Date: 6/26/2012 Report Type: Consent

Title: Accessibility Improvement Features for Persons with Disabilities; Amending Resolution 
2012-128

Report ID: 2012-00558

Location: Districts 2, 3, 4 and 5

Recommendation: Pass a Resolution: 1) amending the not to exceed amounts in Resolution 2012-
128 Section 1 to Sacramento Regional Transit District’s (RT) reimbursement to the City  in an amount 
not to exceed $70,382, and the City to provide a match in an amount not to exceed $83,946 for a total 
not to exceed amount of $154,338; and 2) amending the appropriation amount in Resolution 2012-
128 Section 2 to $70,382 (Fund 3702) from RT to the Public Rights-of-Way Accessibility Program 
(T15120600).

Contact: Edward Williams, Associate Engineer, (916) 808-8288; Nicholas Theocharides, Engineering 
Services Manager (916) 808-5065, Department of Transportation

Presenter: None

Department: Transportation Department

Division: Funding & Project Development

Dept ID: 15001121

Attachments:
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1-  Description/Analysis
2 - Background
3 - Resolution
4 - Exhibit A-Resolution 2012-128

_________________________________________________________________________
City Attorney Review

Approved as to Form
Gerald Hicks
6/19/2012 12:46:02 PM

City Treasurer Review
Reviewed for Impact on Cash and Debt
Russell Fehr
6/14/2012 9:52:45 AM

Approvals/Acknowledgements

Department Director or Designee: Jerry Way - 6/15/2012 12:18:45 PM

1 of 12

27

http://www.cityofsacramento.org/


Description/Analysis 

Issue:  Sacramento Regional Transit District (Regional Transit) is partnering with 
the City to share costs for the construction of accessibility improvements at various 
locations where light rail trains share or cross city streets.  The total cost of the 
proposed improvements is $154,338.  A resolution adopted May 15, 2012 
(Resolution 2012-128) appropriated funds to the Public Right-of-Way Accessibility 
Program (T15120600) on behalf of Regional Transit in an amount not to exceed 
$175,000.  This dollar amount should have stated Regional Transit’s fair share 
funding as shown in the reimbursement agreement in the amount of $70,392 
(Agreement 2012-0399).  The City’s fair share funding should have also have been 
stated as the amount shown in the reimbursement agreement, $83,946.  Staff 
recommends Resolution 2012-128 be amended with the correct not to exceed fair 
share funding amounts for Regional Transit and the City.

Policy Considerations: This project is in accordance with the City’s Operating 
Principles of promoting safety and enhancing livability.

Environmental Considerations:

California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA): The installation of 
accessibility improvement features for persons with disabilities is done for the 
express purpose of complying with federal and state disability access 
requirements.  These actions will have no effect on the environment, thus are 
not subject to CEQA.

Sustainability Considerations: This project is consistent with Sustainability 
Master Plan goals to help to enhance the pedestrian facilities and safety in the 
public right-of-way for persons with disabilities. 

Other:  None.

Commission/Committee Action: None.

Rationale for Recommendation: The City has an obligation to provide 
pedestrian accessibility improvements to enhance the public right-of-way and to 
increase safety.  The City and Regional Transit District working cooperatively are 
able to construct improvements with City crews in a more cost effective manner 
than Regional Transit advertising through the competitive bid process.

Financial Considerations: The Public Rights-of-Way Accessibility Program 
(T15120600) has a total budget of $1,100,000, consisting of local transportation funds.  
The total estimated project cost is $154,338 for accessibility improvements at or near 
light rail stations/crossings.  As of June 11, 2012, the unobligated balance is $823,215. 
The Cooperative Agreement between the City of Sacramento and Sacramento Regional 
Transit District in the amount of $70,392 (Fund 3702) will increase the total budget to 
$1,170,392 and the unobligated balance to $893,607.  These funds are sufficient for the 
construction of the Public Right-of-Way Accessibility Program improvements and to 
cover the construction management costs.

There are no General Funds allocated or planned for this project. 

2 of 12

LResurreccion
New Stamp



Emerging Small Business Development (ESBD): Not applicable as City crews will 
be doing the construction. 

3 of 12



Background

In June 2009, Sacramento Regional Transit District (RT) staff approached the City 
regarding working together to construct accessibility improvement features for persons 
with disabilities.  These improvements will include but are not limited to the construction 
of curb ramps, detectable warning devices and guide strips, and will be constructed at 
various locations where light rail trains share or cross city streets.

During June 2010 through December 2010, the City constructed improvements at 28 
locations adjacent to Light Rail tracks or stations.  Regional Transit would like to 
continue partnering with the City to construct additional improvements.

The improvements will be constructed by City crews and will be funded jointly by the 
City and RT, with each agency funding its fair share of improvements.  The parties may, 
subsequent to the execution of this agreement, transfer responsibility for an accessibility 
improvement from one party to the other if both parties are in agreement.

The total cost of the proposed improvements is $154,338.  A resolution adopted May 
15, 2012 (Resolution 2012-128) appropriated funds to the Public Right-of-Way 
Accessibility Program (T15120600) on behalf of Regional Transit in an amount not to 
exceed $175,000.  This dollar amount should have stated Regional Transit’s fair share 
funding as shown in the reimbursement agreement in the amount of $70,392 
(Agreement 2012-0399).  The City’s fair share funding should have also have been 
stated as the amount shown in the reimbursement agreement, $83,946.  The attached 
resolution amends the amounts in the resolution to correctly reflect the amounts in the 
executed Cooperative Reimbursement Agreement between the City and Regional 
Transit. 

4 of 12

LResurreccion
New Stamp



RESOLUTION NO. 

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council 

AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2012-128: EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO AND SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT 

DISTRICT AND APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

BACKGROUND

A. Sacramento Regional Transit District (Regional Transit) is partnering with the City 
to share costs for the construction of accessibility improvements at various 
locations where light rail trains share or cross city streets. The total cost of the 
proposed improvements is $154,338.  

B. Resolution No. 2012-128 adopted May 15, 2012 appropriated funds to the Public 
Right-of-Way Accessibility Program (T15120600) on behalf of Regional Transit in 
an amount not to exceed $175,000.

C. The amount in Resolution 2012-128 should have stated Regional Transit’s fair 
share funding as $70,392, and the City’s as $83,946, both as stated in the 
reimbursement agreement (Agreement 2012-0399).

. 
BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL 
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 1 of Resolution no. 2012-128 is amended to read: The City 
Manager is authorized to execute a Cooperative Agreement with 
Sacramento Regional Transit District (RT) to provide reimbursement to the 
City for its share of accessibility improvements constructed by the City in 
an amount not to exceed $70,382. City will provide a match to RT’s 
funding with a not to exceed amount of $83,946 through the Public Rights-
of-Way Accessibility Program (T15120600) for an agreement total of 
$154,338.

Section 2. Section 2 of Resolution no. 2012-128 is amended to read: The FY11/12 
Capital Improvement Program is amended by appropriating $70,382 
(Fund 3702) from the Sacramento Regional Transit District to the Public 
Rights-of-Way Accessibility Program (T15120600).

Section 3 Exhibit A is attached and is part of this resolution

Table of Contents:

Exhibit A: Resolution 2012-128 Adopted May 15, 2012. 

5 of 12

LResurreccion
New Stamp



6 of 12

LResurreccion
New Stamp



7 of 12



8 of 12



9 of 12



10 of 12



11 of 12



12 of 12


	Consent 27-Accessibility Improvement Features for Persons with Disabilities; Amending Resolution 2012-128
	0-Table of Contents
	1-Description Analysis
	2-Background
	3-Resolution
	4-Exhibit A-Resolution 2012-128


